

O.S. (Will) Case No. 18 of 2018
(20/18)
(CNR No. : WBBD01-003017-2018)
Present : Sri Sujay Sengupta (WB 00650)
District Judge, Purba Bardhaman

Order No. 31 Dated 18-07-2023

Petitioner files hazira.

Today is fixed for S.R./A.D./appearance of O.P./near-relative no. 4(c), filing postal receipt/track report showing service and also for filing copy of published newspaper.

Petitioner files a copy of published newspaper namely 'AAJKAAL' of dated 27.04.2023 showing published matter related to this case.

Unserved registered envelop addressed to the O.P. no. 4(c), Smt. Mondira Singha Roy returned.

On perusal of the track report, it appears that the aforesaid registered envelop was returned to the sender being refused to accept by the addressee.

As refusal is tantamount to be good service, hence service of notice in respect of O.P. No. 4(c) is treated as effective.

Contesting O.P. No. 4(b), Smt. Monisha Singha Roy files fresh vakalatnama with endorsement of the recorded advocate as 'no objection' along with a petition supported by affidavit prays for inspecting the impugned Will on the ground as stated therein.

Let those be kept with the record.

Petitioner also files a petition prays for time filing W.O. on the ground as stated in the petition.

Considered and prayer is allowed.

It appears from the record that valuation report has not yet received.

Petitioner is directed to take steps regarding valuation report on the next date.

For the ends of justice case is adjourned today.

Fix 06.10.2023 for hearing of the petition regarding Will inspection filed today by the contesting O.P. and appearance of O.P. No. 4(c).

Todate also for taking steps regarding valuation report by the petitioner.

Dictated & corrected by me

Sd/
District Judge, Purba Bardhaman

Sd/
District Judge, Purba Bardhaman

